CH \$40.00 584372

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM782952

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
PNC BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION		12/21/2021	National Banking Association: UNITED STATES

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	A. M. CASTLE & CO.	
Street Address:	1420 Kensington Road, Suite 220	
City:	Oak Brook	
State/Country:	ILLINOIS	
Postal Code:	60523	
Entity Type:	Corporation: MARYLAND	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number	Word Mark	
Registration Number:	5843723	HA INDUSTRIES	

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 9498519348

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 949-851-0633

Email: sbro@mwe.com, kdelcoure@mwe.com, efarrahi@mwe.com,

IPDocketOrangeCounty@mwe.com

Correspondent Name: Sarah E. Bro

Address Line 1:McDermott Will & Emery LLPAddress Line 2:18565 Jamboree Road, Suite 250

Address Line 4: Irvine, CALIFORNIA 92612

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	074567-0057
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Sarah E. Bro
SIGNATURE:	/sarah e. bro/
DATE SIGNED:	01/27/2023

Total Attachments: 4

source=PNC Release of Security Interest in Trademarks#page1.tif source=PNC Release of Security Interest in Trademarks#page2.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 007954 FRAME: 0556

900746537

source=PNC Release of Security Interest in Trademarks#page3.tif source=PNC Release of Security Interest in Trademarks#page4.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 007954 FRAME: 0557 RELEASE OF SECURITY INTERESTS IN TRADEMARKS

THIS RELEASE OF SECURITY INTERESTS IN TRADEMARKS ("Release") is made

as of this 21st day of December, 2021, by PNC BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, as agent

("Agent"), in favor of A. M. CASTLE & CO., a Maryland corporation ("Company").

WHEREAS, pursuant to that certain Trademark Security Agreement, dated as of March

25, 2020, executed by Company in favor of Agent and recorded with the United States Patent and

Trademark Office on March 25, 2020 at Reel/Frame 6899/0684, Company granted to Agent a

continuing security interest in and to all of its entire right, title and interest in and to the Trademark

Collateral (as defined in the Trademark Security Agreement), including the trademarks listed on

Schedule A attached hereto;

WHEREAS, pursuant to that certain payoff letter dated as of December 21, 2021, by and

between Company and Agent, the Agent has agreed to (a) release any and all liens and security

interests it may have in the Trademark Collateral pursuant to the Trademark Security Agreement,

and (b) provide a document suitable for recording in the United States Patent and Trademark

Office evidencing and effecting the release, termination, relinquishment and discharge of its

security interest in the Trademark Collateral.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of

which are hereby acknowledged, the Agent does hereby, in each case, without recourse,

representation or warranty of any kind whatsoever, (a) terminate the liens and security interest

created under the Trademark Security Agreement in the Trademark Collateral, (b) release and

relinquish its security interest in, to or under all Trademark Collateral, and (c) discharge any and

all rights, title and interest it has in and the security interest granted to the Agent in the

Trademark Collateral. The Agent agrees to take any further action, as reasonably requested by

12915978v1 10/15/2021 2:10 PM 4033.138

TRADEMARK
REEL: 007954 FRAME: 0558

the Company, to evidence the release and termination of the Agent's security interests in the Trademark Collateral.

[Signature Page Follows]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Agent has caused this Release to be executed by its authorized officer as of the date of this Release.

PNC BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, as Agent

Name:

Title.

Somer Vice Preside

SCHEDULE A

Trademarks

MARK	SERIAL NUMBER	REGISTRATION NUMBER	DATE
HA INDUSTRIES	88290497	5843723	August 27, 2019

Schedule A

TRADEMARK REEL: 007954 FRAME: 0561

RECORDED: 01/27/2023